ER SHEET U.S. Department of Commerce Form PTO-1594 Patent and Trademark Office o the Honorable Commissioner e attached original documents or copy thereof. 100969371 1. Name of conveying part, me and address of receiving party(ies): First Union National Bank Name: Snorkel International, Inc. (f/k/a SKL Lift, Inc.) Internal Address: Individual(s) Association Limited Partnership General Partnership Street Address: 400 Jule Street, Suite 400 Corporation-State: Unknown Other St. Joseph State: Missouri 64502 Zip: Yes Individual(s) citizenship: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? No Association: 3. Nature of Conveyance: General Partnership: Assignment Merger Limited Partnership: Security Agreement Change of Name Corporation-State: Delaware x Other Trademark Release Other: Yes If assignee is not domiciled in the U.S., a domestic representative designation is attached: August 4, 1998 **Execution Date:** No Additional name(s) & No Yes address(es) attached? 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s): 879,879 and 939,763 Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party whom correspondence 2 6. Total no. of applications & registrations involved: concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41) Name: DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO MORIN & OSHINSKY 65.00 Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: O2900.008 Enclosed Attn: William E. Powell, III Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: Credit any overpayment or debit any underpayment 2101 L Street NW City: Washington State: D C Zip: 20037-1526 8. Deposit account number: 04-1073 **DOCUMENT ID NO.: 100826922** DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. William E. Powell, III February 3, 1999 Name of Person Signing Date Reg. No. 39,803 Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

02-16-1999

RECORDATION TRADE

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

09-14-1998

U.S. Department of Commerce
Patent and Trademark Offce

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Traucinains. Thease record trie attached original documents or copy thereof 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): First Union National Bank Name: Snorkel International, Inc. (f/k/a SKL Lift, Inc.) Internal Addres Association AD Individual(s) Street Addres 02-04-1999 Limited Partnership General Partnership U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #64 Corporation-State Unknown Other __ State:____ Zip: ____ City:_ Yes Individual(s) citizenship: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Association: 3. Nature of Conveyance: General Partnership: Assignment Merger Limited Partnership: Delaware Security Agreement Change of Name Corporation-State: Other: x Other Trademark Release If assignee is not domiciled in the U.S., a Yes domestic representative designation is attached: August 4, 1998 No Execution Date: _ Additional name(s) & Yes x No address(es) attached? 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s): 879,879 and 939,763 Additional numbers attached? No Yes 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 2 concerning document should be mailed: Name: DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO MORIN & OSHINSKY LLP 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$65.00 Internal Address: Attv. Dkt.: 02900.008 x Enclosed Attn: William E. Powell, III Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 2101 L Street. N.W. City: Washington State: D C Zip: 20037-1526 Deposit account number: 04-1073 88 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE \$K 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. September 2, 1 William E. Powell, III Name of Person Signing Date Reg. No. 39,803

TRADEMARK RELEASE

This Release granted on this 5th day of August, 1998, by First Union National

Bank as Collateral Agent ("Collateral Agent"), to Snorkel International, Inc. (f/k/a SKL Lift,

Inc.), a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), as follows:

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Assignor has heretofore granted to the Collateral Agent a security

interest in certain U.S. trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications as more

particularly set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Marks") to secure the Obligations (as

defined in the Security Agreement, dated November 17, 1997, between the Collateral Agent and

the Assignor (the "Security Agreement")); and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and

interest in and to the Marks to the Assignor and to dissolve any and all Liens and encumbrances

respecting the Marks shown on the attached Schedule A hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is

hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby releases, discharges, quit claims and

relinquishes unto the Assignor any and all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, and more

particularly, (i) the security interest in the trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark

applications as set forth on Schedule A hereto, (ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the

Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in the State of New York on the date hereof or under

other relevant law) and products of the Marks, (iii) the goodwill of the business symbolized by the

Marks and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to the date hereof for infringement of any of the

Marks or unfair competition regarding the same, and granted to Collateral Agent by the Assignor

by the Security Agreement, which Assignment was duly recorded on December 1, 1997 at

Trademark Reel 1663, Frame 0399 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

newyork 299095 v1 [6#s701!.DOC]

TRADEMARK REEL: 1854 FRAME: 0462

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has

caused this instrument to be executed under seal on the date first written above.

By

Dated: August +, 1998

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK,

as Collateral Agent

Name:

leorge L. Woolsey

Title:

Vice President

08/03/98 5:37 PMnewyork 299095 v1 [6#s701!.DOC]

TRADEMARK REEL: 1854 FRAME: 0463 STATE OF NEW YORK) North Carolina) ss.:

COUNTY OF NEW YORK) Mecklenburg

On this 4th day of August, 1998, before me personally appeared George Wookey, to me known who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he/she is VICE President of FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK described herein and which executed the foregoing instrument and that he/she signed his/her name thereto pursuant to the authority granted by First Union National Bank

Notary Public

Mulusayanne

SCHEDULE A

| | Reg. No. | Reg. Date |
|-----------|----------|--------------|
| SQURT | 879,879 | Nov. 4, 1969 |
| TELESQURT | 939,763 | Aug. 1, 1972 |

ork 299095 vt. [6#s701!.DOC]

TRADEMARK REEL: 1854 FRAME: 0465 3. The original Notice of Non-Recordation of Document dated January 5, 1999.

It is believed that no additional fees are due since the corrected cover sheet is being resubmitted within thirty days of the date of the Notice. However, if additional fees are due, the Commissioner is authorized to charge our Deposit Account No. 04-1073, under Order No. O2900.008. A duplicate copy of this paper is enclosed.

Dated: February 4, 1999

Respectfully submitted,

By: William E. Powell, III

Registration No. 39,803 DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO MORIN

& OSHINSKY LLP 2101 L Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20037-1526 202-785-9700

Attorneys for Applicant

2

RECORDED: 09/02/1998